

No. 18-10545

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;  
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,  
ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS  
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

*COUNSEL LISTED ON THE INSIDE COVER*

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General  
lanora.pettit@oag.texas.gov

DAVID J. HACKER  
Special Counsel to the First Assistant  
Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees /  
Cross-Appellants States of Texas,  
Kansas, Louisiana, Indiana, and  
Nebraska

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Medicaid and Its Delivery Mechanisms .....	4
B. Adoption and Early Application of the Certification Rule .....	6
C. The ACA and HIPF .....	9
D. ASOP 49 .....	10
E. Procedural History.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The ACA Exempted States Providing Medicaid Through a Managed-Care Model from Paying the HIPF.....	16
II. The Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction to Award Appellant-States Relief .....	18
A. States have standing to challenge taxes levied against them.....	19
B. The case falls within the APA’s waiver of sovereign immunity .....	21
1. Appellant-States’ claims are timely .....	21
2. The district court properly awarded equitable disgorgement .....	23
a. The equitable relief of disgorgement is not the legal relief of “money damages” .....	23
b. Because the ACA exempted States from paying the HIPF, the district court had discretion to order equitable disgorgement .....	26

III. The Certification Rule Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	27
A. Congress’s actuarial-soundness requirement is constitutionally problematic .....	28
B. Article I does not permit private parties to impose a tax on States .....	31
IV. The Certification Rule Also Violates the APA .....	37
A. The district court erred by focusing entirely on the Certification Rule’s legality in 2002 .....	38
B. The Certification Rule exceeds HHS’s statutory authority as modified by the ACA .....	39
C. HHS’s adoption of ASOP 49 required notice and comment.....	43
V. The HIPF Itself Is Unconstitutional as Applied to States .....	45
A. Imposing the HIPF as a condition on Medicaid funding exceeds Congress’s power under the Spending Clause .....	45
B. The HIPF separately violates Appellant-States’ immunity from federal taxation .....	50
VI. In the Alternative, Appellant-States Should Be Permitted to Pursue a Tax Refund .....	55
Conclusion.....	57
Certificate of Service.....	58
Certificate of Compliance .....	58



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama v. King &amp; Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	52
<i>All State Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	44
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	46
<i>Armendariz-Mata v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	43
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 508 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	22
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	36, 37

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) ..... 49

*Bond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 844 (2014) ..... 40

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... *passim*

*Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean*,  
828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 14, 31

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 40, 41

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 44

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 39, 42

*Cohen v. United States*,  
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc) ..... 25

*Colo. Nat’l Bank of Denver v. Bedford*,  
310 U.S. 41 (1940)..... 56

*Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. United States*,  
110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*Cook v. Oschner Found. Hosp.*,  
559 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 34

*Cospito v. Heckler*,  
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 32, 33

*Cramer v. Skinner*,  
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

*Curriu v. Wallace*,  
 306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 31, 32, 33

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 38, 42

*Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n*,  
 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 20, 47

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.*,  
 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 13, 30, 31, 37

*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 13, 21

*Eubank v. Richmond*,  
 226 U.S. 137 (1912) ..... 33

*Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood*,  
 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 52

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 40

*First Agric. Nat’l Bank of Berkshire Cty. v. State Tax Comm’n*,  
 392 U.S. 339 (1968)..... 52

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 28

*Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*Forrest Gen. Hosp. v. Azar*,  
 926 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 42

*Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.*,  
 440 U.S. 205 (1979) ..... 16

*Gundy v. United States*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 28, 29, 34, 39

*Helvering v. Le Gierse*,  
312 U.S. 531 (1941)..... 17

*Hernandez v. Garcia Peña*,  
820 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 19

*Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
— F.3d —, No. 19-10377, 2019 WL 7287546 (5th Cir. Dec. 30, 2019).....20

*Ind. Elec. Workers’ Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.*,  
537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 36

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....30

*Isaacs v. Bowen*,  
865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989) .....38

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2004) ..... 46

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....39, 40, 41

*King v. Smith*,  
392 U.S. 309 (1968).....4

*Kokesh v. SEC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....26

*Koontz v. St. John River Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 47

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 12, 20

*Linea Area Nacional de Chile SA v. Meissner*,  
65 F.3d 1034 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Lopez v. City of Houston*,  
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs*,  
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 22, 23

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....30

*Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. EPA*,  
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 43

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 51

*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892).....28

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....20

*Massachusetts v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 444 (1978).....15, 47, 51, 54

*MBank New Braunfels N.A. v. FDIC*,  
772 F. Supp. 313 (N.D. Tex. 1991) ..... 23

*MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T*,  
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 41

*Md. Dep’t of Human Res. v. HHS*,  
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....26

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008) ..... 35

*Memphis Bank & Tr. Co. v. Garner*,  
459 U.S. 392 (1983)..... 53

*Miller v. Mayor of N. Y.*,  
109 U.S. 385 (1883).....28

*Miss. Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan*,  
31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....38

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
 566 U.S.449 (2012) ..... 17

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
 415 U.S. 199 (1974) ..... 44

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 42

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 48, 49

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 44

*New York v. United States*,  
 326 U.S. 572 (1946) ..... 15, 51

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 46, 49, 55

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
 495 U.S. 423 (1990) ..... 52, 53

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
 575 U.S. 175 (2015) ..... 35

*Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan*,  
 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 28, 30

*Paul v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) ..... 29

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 46, 47

*Philips Petrol. Co. v. Johnson*,  
 No. 93-1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 1994) ..... 23

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 32, 35

*Printz v. United States*,  
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 34, 46, 54, 55

*Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan*,  
 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 32

*Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.*,  
 471 U.S. 359 (1985) ..... 25

*SEC v. AMX Int’l, Inc.*,  
 7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.*,  
 359 U.S. 65 (1959) ..... 16-17

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
 514 U.S. 87 (1995) ..... 35, 36

*Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS*,  
 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 40

*Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.*,  
 517 U.S. 735 (1996) ..... 42

*Smith v. Principi*,  
 281 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 40

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
 485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 51, 53

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
 465 U.S. 367 (1984) ..... 51

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... *passim*

*St. Tammany Par. ex rel. Davis v. FEMA*,  
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) .....24

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940) ..... 32

*Tex. Am. Bancshares v. Clark*,  
740 F. Supp. 1243 (N.D. Tex. 1990)..... 23

*Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Council v. FCC*,  
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 43

*Texas v. United States*,  
749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 13, 21

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....35, 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 40

*Thompson v. Goetzmann*,  
337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*United States v. \$277,000 U.S. Currency*,  
69 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*United States v. \$515,060 U.S. Currency*,  
152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 26

*United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
435 U.S. 110 (1978) ..... 38

*United States v. Frame*,  
885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 32

*United States v. Minor*,  
228 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 24

*United States v. New Mexico*,  
455 U.S. 720 (1982) ..... 52



*United States v. Rock Royal Co-op*,  
307 U.S. 533 (1939) .....31, 32

*United States v. Williams*,  
514 U.S. 527 (1995) ..... 56

*U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 22

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
537 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 40, 42

*W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt*,  
No. 18-30876, 2019 WL 7042417 (5th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)..... 43

*Washington v. United States*,  
460 U.S. 536 (1983)..... 53

*Wash. ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge*,  
278 U.S. 116 (1928) ..... 33

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) ..... 28

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 29, 30

*Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States*,  
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 21

*Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.*,  
906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir.1990) ..... 25-26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I

    § 1 ..... 27, 37

    § 8..... 37

    § 9, cl. 4 ..... 54

U.S. CONST., amend. 10..... 2, 50, 53

U.S. CONST., art. II, § 1 ..... 37

U.S. CONST., art. III, § 1..... 37

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

**5 U.S.C.**

§ 500, et seq..... 3

§ 551(4)..... 43

§ 702..... 13, 23, 26

**15 U.S.C.**

§ 272(b) ..... 36

§ 2056b ..... 36

§§ 2224-26..... 36

26 U.S.C. § 7426..... 25

**28 U.S.C.**

§ 1291..... 3

§ 1331..... 3

§ 1346(a)(1)..... 24, 56

§ 2401(a)..... 21

**42 U.S.C.**

§ 1304 ..... 46

§§ 1396, et seq. .... 4

§ 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 6, 41

**Health Care and Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010,**

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029, § 1406(a)(3) .....9

**Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981,**

Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357, § 2178 .....6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Public Law 111-148, 124 Stat. 120 (Mar. 23, 2010)

§ 9010 ..... *passim*  
 § 9010(a)(1) ..... 16  
 § 9010(b) ..... 9  
 § 9010(b)(1) ..... 9, 17, 18  
 § 9010(c)(2)(B)..... *passim*  
 § 9010(f) ..... 9, 43

Soc. Sec. Amend. Act of 1965,  
 Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965) ..... 47

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)..... 38

26 C.F.R.  
 § 57.2(b)(2)(ii)(B) ..... 9  
 § 57.3(b)(1)(ii)..... 53  
 § 57.8 ..... 10  
 § 57.9 ..... 56

42 C.F.R.  
 § 438.6 ..... 27  
 § 438.6(a)..... 34  
 § 438.6(c)..... 8  
 § 438.6(c)(2)(i) ..... 34  
 § 438.52 ..... 6  
 § 447.361 (repealed 2002) ..... 7

66 Fed. Reg. 6228-01 (Jan. 19, 2001) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Mendelson et al., *New Rules for Medicaid Managed Care — Do They Undermine Payment Reform?*, 4 HEALTHCARE 274 (2016) ..... 6, 22

Actuarial Standards Board, *Compliance with Statutory and Regulatory Requirements for the Actuarial Certification of Small Employer Health Benefit Plans*, ASOP No. 26 (1996) (superseded),  
[http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/asop026\\_052.pdf](http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/asop026_052.pdf) ..... 29

Actuarial Standards Board, *Nonguaranteed Charges or Benefits for Life Insurance Policies and Annuities Contracts*, ASOP No. 2 (2013), [https://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/asop002\\_171.pdf](https://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/asop002_171.pdf) .....29

Alexander Volokh, *The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-delegation and Antitrust Challenges*, 37 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 931 (2014)..... 32, 36

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....18, 41

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) ..... 16, 17

Cass Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*, 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000) ..... 39

Ernest A. Young, *State Standing and Cooperative Federalism*, 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1893 (2019)..... 20, 34

Harold I. Abramson, *A Fifth Branch of Government: The Private Regulators and their Constitutionality*, 16 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 165 (1989) ..... 32, 35

Jason Iuliano & Keith E. Whittington, *The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 619 (2017).....29

John Cannan, *A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History*, 105 L. LIBR. J. 131 (2013).....9, 41, 55

John D. Meerschaert & Mathieu Doucet, *Milliman Client Report: ACA Health Insurer Fee Estimated Impact on State Medicaid Programs and Medicaid Health Plans* (2014)..... 52, 53

JOINT COMM. ON TAXATION, TECHNICAL EXPLANATION OF THE REVENUE PROVISIONS OF THE “RECONCILIATION ACT OF 2010,” AS AMENDED, IN COMBINATION WITH THE “PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT,” JCX-27-10 (Mar. 21, 2010) ..... 17

Letter from President Obama to Chairman Edward M. Kennedy and  
Max Baucus (June 3, 2009),  
[https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/letter-  
president-obama-chairmen-edward-m-kennedy-and-max-baucus](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/letter-president-obama-chairmen-edward-m-kennedy-and-max-baucus) ..... 55

MACPAC, *Fact Sheet: The Medicaid Fee-for-Service Provider Payment  
Process*, July 2018, [https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/  
2015/01/Medicaid-fee-for-service-provider-payment-process.pdf](https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Medicaid-fee-for-service-provider-payment-process.pdf).....5

*Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment* (2010) .....26

TEX. HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. COMM’N, TEXAS MEDICAID AND  
CHIP IN PERSPECTIVE 1-5 (11th ed. 2017),  
[https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-  
regulations/reports-presentations/2017/medicaid-chip-  
perspective-11th-edition/11th-edition-complete.pdf](https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/reports-presentations/2017/medicaid-chip-perspective-11th-edition/11th-edition-complete.pdf).....4-5

THE FEDERALIST (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) ..... 27, 28, 45

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Profiles and Data Collections*,  
[https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/managed-care/state-  
profiles/index.html](https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/managed-care/state-profiles/index.html) .....4

U.S. GAO, REPORT TO THE RANKING MEMBER, COMM. ON BUDGET,  
U.S. SENATE: PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT,  
GAO 13-281 (2013) ..... 48
